1	State of Arkansas
2	80th General Assembly ABII ACT 1163 OF 1995
3	Regular Session, 1995 SENATE BILL 549
4	By: Joint Budget Committee
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW;
9	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
10	
11	Subtitle
12	"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE
13	STABILIZATION LAW."
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
16	
17	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 19-5-205(e)(1)(B)(i) is hereby amended to read
18	as follows, to reflect current sources of special revenue to the State Central
19	Services Fund:
20	"(i) Those special revenues as specified in subdivisions (11), (19),
	(21), (75), (76), (77), (78), (79), (82), (83), (84), (85), (86), (87), (88),
	(89), (90), (91), (92), (96), (112), (116), (118), (124), (131), (149), (188)
	and ten percent (10%) of those special revenues as set out in subsection (20)
	of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law of Arkansas, § 19-6-101 et
	seq.;"
26	
27	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 19-5-205(e)(1)(B) is hereby amended by adding
	the following new subdivision:
29	"(xi) One and one-half percent (1 & 1/2 %) of those cash funds of those
30	state agencies as defined in § 19-5-206."
31	
32	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(3)(A) is hereby amended to read as
3 <i>3</i> 34	follows: "(3)(A) Department of Parks and Tourism Fund Account. The Department of
	Parks and Tourism Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation,
	and improvement required by the Department of Parks and Tourism as created by

```
1 § 25-13-101, or other duties imposed by law upon the Department of Parks and
 2 Tourism, State Parks, Recreation and Travel Commission, Prairie Grove
 3 Battlefield Commission, Arkansas History Commission, or upon any state park of
 4 Arkansas."
         SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(8)(B)(iii) is hereby amended to read
 7 as follows:
         "(iii) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (25), (158)
 9 and (180) of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq.;
11
         SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(10)(A)(ii) is hereby amended to read
12
13 as follows:
14
         " (ii) Operating appropriations to the following:
15
           (a) Department of Finance and Administration Drug Enforcement Program;
           (b) Alcoholic Beverage Control;
           (c) Disabled Veteran's Service Office;
17
           (d) Arkansas Veteran's Child Welfare Office;
18
           (e) Arkansas Waterways Commission;
19
           (f) Weather Warning System;
2.0
21
           (g) Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training;
           (h) Advisory Council for Vocational-Technical Education;
22
           (i) Arkansas Spinal Cord Commission;
23
           (j) Sentencing Commission;
2.4
25
           (k) Commission for Arkansas' Future;
           (1) Arkansas Geological Commission;
26
            (m) Arkansas Code Revision Commission;
2.7
            (n) Department of Veterans' Affairs and Veteran's Home Commission on
28
29 Human Resources;
30
           (o) Arkansas Health Services Agency;
31
            (p) Arkansas State Building Services;
           (q) Public Employees Claims-Insurance Department;
32
33
           (r) Livestock and Poultry Show premiums;
           (s) State Crime Laboratory;
34
           (t) Office of Rural Advocacy;
35
```

1 (u) Office of Emergency Services; (v) Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department; 2. 3 (w) Post Prison Transfer Board; (x) Assessment Coordination Division of the Public Service Commission; (y) Arkansas Science and Technology Authority; 5 (z) Martin Luther King, Jr. Commission; and 6 (aa) Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Commission; and" 7 g 9 SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(g)(1) is hereby amended to read as 10 follows: "(g)(1) Arkansas State University - Beebe Fund. There is established on 12 the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal 13 Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Arkansas State University -14 Beebe Fund. This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and 15 improvement of the Beebe branch of Arkansas State University, including the 16 Arkansas State Technical Institute and the Arkansas State University-17 Beebe/Newport satellite campus." 18 19 SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(j)(1) is hereby amended to read as 20 follows: 21 "(j)(1) Southern Arkansas University Fund. There is established on the 22 books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal 23 Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Southern Arkansas University 24 Fund. This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement 25 of the Southern Arkansas University." 26 SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(u) is hereby amended to read as 2.7 28 follows: "(u)(1) Southern Arkansas University-Tech Fund. There is established on 29 30 the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal 31 Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Southern Arkansas 32 University-Tech Fund. This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation, 33 and improvement of the Southern Arkansas University-Tech, and the Fire 34 Training Academy and the Environment Control Center of the Southern Arkansas 35 University-Tech.

- 1 (2) The fund shall consist of:
- 2 (A) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
- 3 (B) Any other funds made available for the support of the Southern
- 4 Arkansas University-Tech and its programs which are required to be deposited
- 5 into the State Treasury by law."

- 7 SECTION 9. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3, is hereby
- 8 amended by adding the following new Section:
- 9 "(v)(1) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of
- 10 State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be
- 11 known as the Mid-South Community College Fund. This fund shall be used for the
- 12 maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Mid-South Community College.
- 13 (2) The fund shall consist of:
- 14 (A) Such general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 15 (B) Those special revenues as set out in subdivision (183) of § 19-6-301
- 16 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-301 et seq.; and
- 17 (C) Any other funds made available for the support of the Mid-South
- 18 Community College which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury
- 19 by law."

20

21 SECTION 10. Arkansas Code 19-5-304(1)(A)(ii)(b) is hereby repealed.

22

- 23 SECTION 11. Arkansas Code 19-5-306 is hereby amended to read as
- 24 follows:
- 25 "§19-5-306. Department of Human Services Fund.

- 27 The Department of Human Services Fund shall consist of the following
- 28 fund accounts and funds made available for the support of the Department of
- 29 Human Services and shall be used for the same purposes as set out for the
- 30 following fund accounts:
- 31 (1)(A) Mental Health Services Fund Account. The Mental Health Services
- 32 Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement
- 33 required by the Mental Health Services Division of the Department of Human
- 34 Services in carrying out the powers, functions, and duties, as set out in §
- $35\ 20-46-101$ et seq. and § 25-10-101 et seq., or other duties imposed by law upon

- 1 the Arkansas State Hospital.
- 2 (B) The fund shall consist of:
- 3 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 4 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Arkansas
- 5 State Hospital;
- 6 (iii) Federal reimbursement received on account of eliqible
- 7 expenditures;
- 8 (iv) Paying patient fees and other funds as may be provided by law;
- 9 (v) Funds received from local sources for community program matching;
- 10 and
- 11 (vi) Funds received from the Division of Medical Services;
- 12 (2)(A) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account. The
- 13 Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account shall be used for the
- 14 maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the Developmental
- 15 Disabilities Services Division of the Department of Human Services in carrying
- 16 out the powers, functions, and duties, as set out in § 20-48-101 et seq., and
- 17 § 25-10-101 et seq., and all laws amendatory thereto, or other duties imposed
- 18 by law upon the human development centers or the Board of Developmental
- 19 Disabilities Services.
- 20 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 21 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 22 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived by services provided by the human
- 23 development centers;
- 24 (iii) Funds received from local sources to provide matching for
- 25 community developmental disabilities services programs; and
- 26 (iv) Reimbursement received from the Division of Medical Services;
- 27 (3)(A) Medical Services Fund Account. The Medical Services Fund Account
- 28 shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the
- 29 Medical Services Division of the department in carrying out the powers,
- 30 functions, and duties as set out in § 20-76-101 et seq. and § 25-10-101 et
- 31 seq., including the support and administration costs of the expanded Medical
- 32 Services Program of the Medical Services Division for the working poor in
- 33 Arkansas.
- 34 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 35 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;

- 1 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Medical
- 2 Services Division;
- 3 (iii) Federal reimbursement received on account of eligible
- 4 expenditures for the administration of medical services programs;
- 5 (iv) Funds derived from fees collected pursuant to the provisions of
- 6 §§ 20-10-213 -- 20-10-228 to be used for the maintenance and operation of
- 7 the long-term care facility licensure program of the Division of Medical
- 8 Services of the department; and
- 9 (v) Any other nonfederal grant funds provided by law.
- 10 (C) Other federal reimbursement funds received by the Medical Services
- 11 Division shall be deposited into a separate federal reimbursement fund on the
- 12 books of the Treasurer of State;
- 13 (4)(A) Youth Services Fund Account. The Youth Services Fund Account shall
- 14 be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the Youth
- 15 Services Division of the Department of Human Services in carrying out the
- 16 powers, functions, and duties as set out in § 25-10-301 et seq., including
- 17 serious offender and community based programs and the youth service centers.
- 18 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 19 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 20 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the various
- 21 programs of the division; and
- 22 (iii) Any other nonfederal grants-in-aid funds provided by law.
- 23 (C) Other federal reimbursement received by the Youth Services Division
- 24 shall be deposited into a separate federal reimbursement fund on the books of
- 25 the Treasurer of State, including those received on account of eligible
- 26 expenditures of the youth service centers vocational education programs.
- 27 (5)(A) Children and Family Services Fund Account. The Children and Family
- 28 Services Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and
- 29 improvement required by the Children and Family Services Division of the
- 30 department in carrying out those functions, powers, and duties as set out in §
- 31 25-10-101 et seq.
- 32 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 34 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the children
- 35 and family services division; and

- 1 (iii) Any other nonfederal grant-in-aid funds provided by law;
- 2 (6)(A) Department of Human Services Administration Fund Account. The
- 3 Department of Human Services Administration Fund Account shall be used for the
- 4 maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the Director's Office of
- 5 the Department of Human Services in carrying out the administrative duties of
- 6 the department as set out in and under the restrictions and provisions of §
- 7 20-46-301 and § 25-10-101 et seq., and of the Division of Administrative
- 8 Services, and the Division of Volunteerism as set out in § 25-10-128.
- 9 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 10 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 11 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by these
- 12 divisions of the Department of Human Services; and
- 13 (iii) Any other funds, including reimbursement for costs incurred by
- 14 these divisions from the various other Department of Human Services divisions
- 15 from nongeneral revenue sources, as may be required and provided by law;
- 16 (7)(A) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account. The Aging and Adult
- 17 Services Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and
- 18 improvement required by the Aging and Adult Services Division of the
- 19 department in carrying out the powers, functions, and duties as imposed by
- 20 law, and § 25-10-101 et seq., upon the Division of Aging and Adult Services.
- 21 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 22 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 23 (ii) Special revenues as may be provided by law;
- 24 (iii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Division
- 25 of Aging and Adult Services;
- 26 (iv) Federal reimbursement received on account of eligible expenditures
- 27 of the Division of Aging and Adult Services Program; and
- 28 (v) The first three million dollars (\$3,000,000) each year of the net
- 29 revenues derived from the additional cigarette tax levied in § 26-57-802, to
- 30 be used exclusively for transportation services benefitting the elderly,
- 31 including the Meals on Wheels Program;
- 32 (8)(A) State Services for the Blind Fund Account. The State Services for
- 33 the Blind Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and
- 34 improvement required by the Division of State Services for the Blind of the
- 35 department in carrying out the powers, functions, and duties as set out in §

- 1 25-10-201 et seq. or other duties imposed by law upon the Division of State
- 2 Services for the Blind.
- 3 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 4 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 5 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Division
- 6 of State Services for the Blind programs of the Department of Human Services;
- 7 and
- 8 (iii) Any other nonfederal grants funds provided by law;
- 9 (9)(A) County Operations Fund Account. The County Operations Fund Account
- 10 shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the
- 11 County Operations Division of the Department of Human Services in carrying out
- 12 the powers, functions, and duties as set out in § 25-10-102.
- 13 (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- 14 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
- 15 (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the various
- 16 programs of the division;
- 17 (iii) Any other nonfederal grants-in-aids funds provided by law;
- 18 (iv) Funds received from the Department of Education for surplus
- 19 commodities; and
- 20 (v) Federal reimbursement received on account of eligible expenditures
- 21 of the County Operations Division;
- 22 (C) Other federal reimbursement funds received by the County Operations
- 23 Division shall be deposited into a separate federal reimbursement fund on the
- 24 books of the Treasurer of State.
- 25 (10)(A) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account. The Department
- 26 of Human Services Grants Fund Account shall be used for the following grant
- 27 programs to consist of general revenues and any other nonfederal funds, as may
- 28 be appropriated by the General Assembly:
- 29 (i) Children's Medical Services;
- 30 (ii) Project Success;
- 31 (iii) Aid to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled;
- 32 (iv) Aid to Families with Dependent Children;
- 33 (v) Private nursing home care;
- 34 (vi) Infant Infirmary nursing home care;
- 35 (vii) Public Nursing Home Care;

```
1
         (viii) Prescription drugs;
 2.
         (ix) Hospital and Medical Services;
 3
         (x) Child and Family Life Institute; and
         (xi) Community Services Block Grant.
             Federal reimbursement received by the Department of Human Services
 6 shall be deposited in separate funds on the books of the Treasurer of State;
       (11) (A) Long-Term Care Facility Receivership Fund Account. The Long-Term
 8 Care Facility Receivership Fund Account shall be used for paying the expenses
9 of receivers appointed under § 20-10-901 et seq., as administered and
10 disbursed under the direction of the Director of the Department of Human
11 Services;
             The fund account shall consist of:
12
         (B)
         (i) Those general revenues and such other funds as may be provided by
13
14 law;
15
         (ii) The balance in the fund account which remains at the end of a
16 fiscal year."
17
         SECTION 12. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(k) is hereby amended to read as
18
19 follows:
20
         "(k) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
21 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
22 the Arkansas State University-Mountain Home Fund, there to be used for the
23 maintenance, operation and improvement of the Arkansas State University-
24 Mountain Home. The fund shall consist of:
25
         (1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
         (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the Arkansas State
26
27 University-Mountain Home which are required to be deposited into the State
28 Treasury by law."
29
3 0
         SECTION 13. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(d) is hereby repealed.
31
         SECTION 14. Arkansas Code 19-5-601(a)(3) is hereby amended to read as
32
33 follows:
         "(3) Those special revenues as specified in subdivision (135) and that
34
35 portion of those special revenues as specified in subdivision (191) of § 19-6-
```

```
1 301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq."
 2.
 3
         SECTION 15. Arkansas Code 19-5-602(a)(3) is hereby amended to read as
 4 follows:
         "(3) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (74) and (117),
 6 that portion of those special revenues as specified in subdivision (191) and
 7 forty-five percent (45%) of those special revenues as specified in subdivision
 8 (20) of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq.; and"
 9
         SECTION 16. Arkansas Code 19-5-915 is hereby amended to read as
10
12 "19-5-915. United States Olympic Committee Program Trust Fund.
         There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of
13
14 State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
15 United States Olympic Committee Program Trust Fund. Such fund shall consist of
16 income tax checkoff contributions and any gifts, grants, bequests, devises,
17 and donations, there to be used for the United States Olympic Committee
18 Program as set out in § 26-51-441."
19
20
         SECTION 17. Arkansas Code 19-5-922 is hereby amended to read as
21 follows:
22 "19-5-922. State Insurance Department Trust Fund.
         There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
23
24 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
25 as the State Insurance Department Trust Fund. Such fund shall consist of those
26 special revenues as specified in subdivision (172) of § 19-6-301, the first
27 $100,000 of Workers' Compensation Premium Taxes transferred from the various
28 funds created in § 11-9-301 as provided in § 11-9-303(c), interest income,
29 grants, refunds and gifts, there to be used to defray the expenses of the
30 State Insurance Department in the discharge of its administrative and
31 regulatory powers and duties as prescribed by law and as set out in § 23-61-
32 701 et seq."
33
         SECTION 18. Arkansas Code 19-5-926 is hereby amended to read as
34
35 follows:
```

35 follows:

1 "19-5-926. Arkansas Tuition Trust Operating Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 3 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known 4 as the Arkansas Tuition Trust Operating Fund. Such fund shall consist of funds 5 transferred from the Arkansas Tuition Trust Reserve Fund and interest income, 6 there to be used for the operating expenses of the Arkansas Tuition Trust 7 Authority and for the costs of administering the Arkansas College Savings 8 Program." 9 SECTION 19. Arkansas Code 19-5-949 is hereby amended to read as 10 11 follows: 12 "19-5-949. Children's Trust Fund. (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 13 14 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 15 the Children's Trust Fund. (b) This fund shall consist of those special revenues as specified in 17 Subdivision (189) of § 19-6-301 and moneys received from the federal 18 government, other governments, or persons or any other entities which do not 19 obligate the State of Arkansas, there to be used by the State Child Abuse and 20 Neglect Prevention Board as set out in § 9-30-101 et seq." 21 22 SECTION 20. Arkansas Code 19-5-955 is hereby amended to read as 23 follows: 24 "19-5-955. Special Needs Trust Revolving Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 26 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 27 the Special Needs Trust Revolving Fund. Such fund shall consist of all moneys 28 received from individuals who establish or maintain eligibility for benefits 29 under a medical assistance program but possess income or resources in excess 30 of established federal eligibility requirements, moneys received from any 31 other source and interest income, there to be used for implementing the 32 provisions of Title 20, Chapter 77, Subchapter 7." 33

SECTION 21. Arkansas Code 19-5-962 is hereby amended to read as

- 1 "19-5-962. State Health Department Building and Local Grant Trust Fund.
- 2 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 3 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 4 the State Health Department Building and Local Grant Trust Fund.
- 5 (b) Such fund shall consist of that portion of local health unit fees,
- 6 § 20-7-127, and any other moneys as may be authorized by law, there to be
- 7 used, except as provided in § 20-7-203(b), only for expansion, renovation,
- 8 construction, or improvements to the State Health Department Building and for
- 9 grants for construction, renovation, or other expansion of approved local
- 10 health unit facilities in this state."

- 12 SECTION 22. Arkansas Code 19-5-986 is hereby amended to read as
- 13 follows:
- 14 "19-5-986. Arkansas State Parks Trust Fund.
- 15 (a) There is hereby created on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 16 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 17 the Arkansas State Parks Trust Fund, there to be used by the State Parks,
- 18 Recreation, and Travel Commission, as appropriations are available. The
- 19 commission shall annually expend at least ninety percent (90%) of the funds
- 20 available for the purpose of development, preservation, and protection of the
- 21 infrastructure in the existing state parks of Arkansas and for those purposes
- 22 as set out in § 15-11-209.
- 23 (b) The fund shall consist of severance taxes collected from diamond
- 24 mining pursuant to § 26-58-107, and the balance of those special revenues as
- 25 specified in subdivision (178) of § 19-6-301."

- 27 SECTION 23. TRUST FUNDS. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter
- 28 9 is hereby amended by adding the following new Sections:
- 29 "19-5-987. Interstate Alternative Fuels Refund Fund.
- There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 31 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 32 the Interstate Alternative Fuels Refund Fund. This fund shall consist of the
- 33 amount, estimated quarterly, which is transferred monthly from gross
- 34 alternative fuel tax collections, there to be used to pay refunds to licensed
- 35 interstate users and licensed IFTA carrier users of alternative fuels as

1 provided by law and as set out in § 26-62-210.

3 19-5-988. Health Resources Commission Fund.

4 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,

5 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as

6 the Health Resources Commission Fund. This fund shall consist of the fund

7 balances on March 30, 1993 in the Indigent Health Care Investment Trust Fund

8 and the Indigent Health Care Fund, or their successors, and any other funds as

9 may be received from gifts, grants, donations, or from public or private

10 sources, or as may be provided by the General Assembly, there to be used for

11 the support and operations of the Health Resources Commission, as may be

12 provided by law.

13

14 19-5-989. Law Enforcement Officers' Memorial Fund.

15 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,

16 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as

17 the Law Enforcement Officers' Memorial Fund. This fund shall consist of gifts,

18 grants, and donations from individuals and organizations, there to be used

19 exclusively to finance the construction of the memorial as set out in § 22-3-

20 216.

21

22 19-5-990. Soybean Board Escrow Account Trust Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,

24 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as

25 the Soybean Board Escrow Account Trust Fund. This fund shall consist of those

26 monies required for the payment of refunds in such amounts and for such time

27 periods as required by the Secretary of Agriculture of the United States or as

28 authorized by Arkansas Code Title 2, Chapter 20, Subchapter 4 and determined

29 by the Arkansas Soybean Promotion Board.

30

31 19-5-991. Interstate Motor Fuel Tax Refund Fund.

32 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,

33 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as

34 the Interstate Motor Fuel Tax Refund Fund. This fund shall consist of the

35 amount, estimated quarterly, which is transferred monthly from gross motor

- 1 fuel taxes and gross special motor fuel tax collections, there to be used to
- 2 pay refunds to interstate users of motor fuels and special motor fuels as set
- 3 out in §§ 26-55-714 and 26-56-215."

- 5 SECTION 24. Arkansas Code 19-5-1003 is hereby amended to read as
- 6 follows:
- 7 "19-5-1003. Historic Preservation Revolving Loan Fund.
- 8 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 9 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 10 the Historic Preservation Revolving Loan Fund. This fund shall consist of any
- 11 private funds, federal funds, any portion of real estate transfer taxes deemed
- 12 appropriate by the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program, and repayment of
- 13 loans made pursuant to § 13-7-501 et seq., there to be used to make loans as
- 14 set out in § 13-7-501 et seq., as administered by the Arkansas Historic
- 15 Preservation Program."

- 17 SECTION 25. Arkansas Code 19-5-1004 is hereby amended to read as
- 18 follows:
- 19 "19-5-1004. General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund.
- 20 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor
- 21 of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
- 22 General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund.
- 23 (b) This fund shall, unless otherwise provided by law, consist of:
- 24 (1) The remainder of the general revenues collected by the state, after
- 25 deductions as specified in § 19-5-202 have been made, and which are not
- 26 required to fulfill the requirements of the maximum allotments of general
- 27 revenues as may be provided in the Revenue Stabilization Law, § 19-5-101 et
- 28 seq., for the fiscal year in which the general revenues were collected and
- 29 deposited into the State Treasury; and
- 30 (2) The portion not determined to be special revenues by § 19-6-110 of
- 31 the year-end fund balances of the funds and fund accounts created in §
- 32 19-5-302 except for subdivision (12)(A), and in §§ 19-5-304 (1), (3), (4),
- 33 (5), (6) and (7), 19-5-306, 19-5-307, 19-5-309, 19-6-404, and 19-6-411, which
- 34 fund balances are to be transferred on or before August 15 of the fiscal year
- 35 next following the fiscal year during which balances accrued.

- (c) Any funds which remain in the Vocational-Technical Schools Fund 2 Account at the end of a fiscal year due to the provisions of this section 3 shall be transferred by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to the General 4 Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, there to be used 5 exclusively to provide additional funding for appropriations for vocational 6 and technical schools, technical institutes, or comprehensive lifelong 7 learning centers which are made payable from the General Improvement Fund or 8 its successor fund or fund accounts. 9 (d) Provided, that any funds which remain in the General Revenue 10 Allotment Reserve Fund or in the funds or fund accounts subject to the 11 provisions of this Section which have been reappropriated by the General 12 Assembly, may be carried forward from one fiscal year to the next, in such 13 amounts that do not exceed the actual remaining balance of available 14 appropriation as certified by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State. 15 (e) The fund shall be used for such purposes as may be authorized by 16 law." 17 SECTION 26. Arkansas Code 19-5-1006(b) is hereby amended to read as 18 19 follows: 20 "(b) This fund shall consist of moneys received from the Budget 21 Stabilization Trust Fund in such amounts as may be required to provide state 22 moneys for each declared emergency or major disaster as required by § 23 12-75-101 et seq., but not to exceed in the aggregate the sum of three million 24 five hundred thousand dollars (\$3,500,000) per fiscal year." 25 SECTION 27. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 10 is hereby 26 27 amended by adding the following new sections: "19-5-1060. Major Industry Facilities Incentive Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 29 30 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 31 the Major Industry Facilities Incentive Fund. This fund shall consist of those 32 monies transferred from the General Revenue Fund Account of the State
- 33 Apportionment Fund, there to be used for making payments to state agencies or
- 34 political subdivisions as set out in § 15-4-1801 et seq.

1 19-5-1061. Public Defender Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 3 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 4 the Public Defender Fund. This fund shall consist of that portion of the funds 5 collected pursuant to § 14-20-102(b)(1), there to be used exclusively by the 6 Arkansas Public Defender Commission as set out in § 16-87-201 et seq. 7 8 19-5-1062. State Capitol Grounds Memorial Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 10 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 11 the State Capitol Grounds Memorial Fund. This fund shall consist of funds 12 received by the Secretary of State from any athletic event, match or 13 exhibition held under the sponsorship of the Secretary of State, there to be 14 used exclusively for the erection on the State Capitol grounds of a memorial 15 to Arkansas law enforcement officers or such other memorial as may be 16 prescribed by the General Assembly, as set out in § 17-19-306. 17 18 19-5-1063. Emergency Medical Services Revolving Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 19 20 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 21 the Emergency Medical Services Revolving Fund. This fund shall consist of 22 those funds which may be made available, there to be administered by the 23 Department of Health as set out in § 20-13-101. 2.4 25 19-5-1064. Building Trades Revolving Fund. 2.6 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 27 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 28 the Building Trades Revolving Fund. This fund shall consist of all funds 29 appropriated for the Building Trades Program and from the sale of dwelling 30 units constructed under the provisions of § 6-51-501 et seq., there to be used 31 exclusively for making advances to technical institutes or comprehensive 32 lifelong learning centers for the purchase of lots, building materials, 33 supplies and fixtures necessary to construct dwellings on such lots, as set 34 out in § 6-51-501 et seq.

- 1 19-5-1065. Nursing Student Loan Revolving Fund.
- 2 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 3 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 4 the Nursing Student Loan Revolving Fund. This fund shall consist of funds
- 5 appropriated for the Nursing Student Loan Program, federal funds, gifts,
- 6 grants, bequests, devises and donations, there to be used by the State Board
- 7 of Nursing for making loans under the provisions of § 6-81-301 et seq.

- 9 19-5-1066. Nursing Student Scholarship Fund.
- There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 11 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 12 the Nursing Student Scholarship Fund. This fund shall consist of funds
- 13 appropriated for nursing student scholarships, and grants, contributions, or
- 14 gratuities derived from federal means or private persons or corporations,
- 15 there to be used for providing scholarships or financial assistance to nursing
- 16 students, as administered by the Arkansas Rural Medical Practice Student Loan
- 17 and Scholarship Board as set out in §§ 6-81-712 and 6-81-713.

18

- 19 19-5-1067. Geology Map Resale Revolving Fund.
- There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 21 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 22 the Geology Map Resale Revolving Fund. This fund shall consist of monies
- 23 received from the resale of publications of maps by the Geological Commission,
- 24 there to be used for personal services and operating expenses relating to the
- 25 purchase of publication of maps for resale by the Geological Commission, as
- 26 authorized in Section 6 of Act 80 of 1975.

- 28 19-5-1068. County Road Construction and Maintenance Revolving Fund.
- 29 There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
- 30 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
- 31 the County Road Construction and Maintenance Revolving Fund. This fund shall
- 32 consist of monies transferred from the Budget Stabilization Trust Fund from
- 33 time to time, not to exceed the amount as set out in § 27-72-317, there to be
- 34 used for making advance transfers to the several county highway funds, state
- 35 aid road funds, federal-aid secondary road funds, and all other provisions of

1 county road construction assistance as administered by the Chief Fiscal 2 Officer of the State, as set out in §§ 27-72-301, 27-72-305, 27-72-312--313, 3 27-72-315, 27-72-317--319. 5 19-5-1069. Arkansas Water Resources Cost Share Revolving Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 7 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 8 the Arkansas Water Resources Cost Share Revolving Fund. This fund shall 9 consist of funds appropriated or otherwise secured for the purposes of cost 10 sharing with the federal government in local water resources development 11 projects, there to be used to provide loans or grants to local governments for 12 those purposes as set out in § 15-22-801 et seq., as administered by the 13 Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Commission. 14 15 19-5-1070. Arkansas Agricultural Marketing Grants Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, 17 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as 18 the Arkansas Agricultural Marketing Grants Fund. This fund shall consist of 19 such moneys as may be provided by law, there to be used exclusively for making 20 payments of grants to eligible Arkansas wineries with respect to the purchase 21 of grapes, fruits, berries or vegetables produced in this state and purchased 22 for use in this state for the production of wine." 23 SECTION 28. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(12)(A) is hereby amended to read as 2.4 25 follows: "(12)(A) HIGHER EDUCATION GRANTS FUND ACCOUNT. The Higher Education 26 27 Grants Fund Account shall be used for the state's contribution for tuition 28 support for Arkansas students attending out-of-state schools in dentistry, 29 optometry, veterinary, podiatry, osteopathy, and chiropractic; and for the 30 disbursement of funds for the Arkansas Academic Challenge Scholarship Program, 31 the State Scholarship Program and other various scholarship, loan, and grant 32 programs as authorized by law and administered by the Department of Higher 33 Education or other state agencies made disbursing agents by the General 34 Assembly from this fund account."

```
SECTION 29. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(4) is hereby amended to read as
 2 follows:
         "(4)(A) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PRODUCTIVITY FUND. The Higher
 4 Education Institutions Productivity Fund shall be used to provide additional
 5 support for Institutions of Higher Education on the basis of institutional
 6 performance according to productivity goals and measures in the report
 7 entitled "Strategies for Improvement: Productivity Enhancement for Arkansas
 8 Higher Education" or as revised by subsequent motion of the State Board of
9 Higher Education.
         (B) The fund account shall consist of:
10
11
         (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law; and
         (ii) Any other funds provided by law."
12
13
14
         SECTION 30. Arkansas Code 19-5-1049(a) is hereby amended to read as
15 follows:
16
         "(a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of
   State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be
   known as the Industry and Aerospace Development Fund."
19
20
         SECTION 31. Arkansas Code 19-5-401 is hereby amended to read as follows:
21
         "Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June
22 30, 1996, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general revenues
23 available for distribution on the last day of business in July 1995, and on
24 the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the fiscal
25 year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general revenues
26 in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual allocation to
27 the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum allocation as
28 provided in § 19-5-402 (a), (b), (b-1), (c), and (c-1). "
29
30
         SECTION 32. Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is hereby amended to read as follows:
31
         "(a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
32 proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
33 below until there has been transferred a total of two billion, three hundred
34 seventy nine million, one hundred twenty eight thousand, five hundred thirty
35 one dollars ($2,379,128,531) or so much thereof as may become available;
```

```
1 provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in
 2 accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of
 3 all such allocations set forth in this subsection:
 5 Name of Fund
                                                                      Maximum
 6 or Fund Account
                                                                    Allocation
 8
 9 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND
10
         $1,129,760,811
11
12 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND
     (1) Dept. of Education Fund Account
                                                                   $11,324,579
14
     (2) Educational Television Fund Account
15 3,618,564
     (3) School for the Blind Fund Account
17 4,261,207
18
     (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account
19 6,065,009
     (5) State Library Fund Account
21 2,260,218
     (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account
22
23 3,011,303
     (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account
24
25 14,088,165
     (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account
26
           9,320,313
27
28 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND
29
           $53,949,358
30
31 HUMAN SERVICES FUND
     (1) Department of Human Services
32
33
         Administration Fund Account
34 $13,399,642
    (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account
36 9,913,497
```

- 1 (3) Youth Services
- 2 25,042,030
- 3 (4) Children & Family Services Fund Account
- 4 38,041,320
- 5 (5) County Operations Fund Account
- 6 31,409,465
- 7 (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account
- 8 36,854,264
- 9 (7) Medical Services Fund Account
- 10 2,856,494
- 11 (8) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account
- 12 268,733,360
- 13 (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account
- 14 44,545,147
- 15 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account
- 16 1,624,310
- 17 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND
- 18 \$ 472,419,529
- 19
- 20 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
- 21 (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account
- 22 \$3,884,664
- 23 (2) Department of Labor Fund Account
- 24 2,250,014
- 25 (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account
- 26 6,602,009
- 27 (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account
- 28 7,910,447
- 29 (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account
- 30 7,785,417
- 31 (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care
- 32 and Custody Fund Account
- 33 94,916,983
- 34 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account
- 35 17,857,853

- 1 (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
- 2 2,480,137
- 3 (9) State Military Department Fund Account
- 4 5,511,146
- 5 (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account
- 6 11,444,460
- 7 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
- 8 2,837,903
- 9 (12) State General Services Fund Account
- 10 28,184,997
- 11 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND

\$191,666,030

- 12
- 13 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
- 14 (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
- 15 \$32,336,763
- 16 (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
- 17 4,990,417
- 18 (3) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND
- 19 519,365
- 20 (4) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
- 21 13,767,626
- 22 (5) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
- 23 11,266,241
- 24 (6) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
- 25 9,325,255
- 26 (7) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND
- 27 3,712,967
- 28 (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
- 29 106,013,549
- 30 (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
- 31 33,838,974
- 32 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
- 33 51,659,939
- 34 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
- 35 INDIGENT CARE

- 1 4,883,209
- 2 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
- 3 7,833,642
- 4 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
- 5 13,398,753
- 6 (14) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
- 7 25,832,343
- 8 (15) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 9 2,911,407
- 10 (16) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 11 3,276,138
- 12 (17) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 13 818,470
- 14 (18) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 15 2,986,498
- 16 (19) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 17 4,234,364
- 18 (20) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 19 447,613
- 20 (21) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 21 4,484,050
- 22 (22) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 23 1,399,753
- 24 (23) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 25 2,783,161
- 26 (24) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 27 9,531,220
- 28 (25) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 29 1,505,190
- 30 (26) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 31 794,932
- 32 (27) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 33 1,289,637
- 34 (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 35 1,147,602

- 1 (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 2 826,182
- 3 (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 4 1,567,552
- 5 (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 6 1,561,267
- 7 (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 8 2,330,935
- 9 (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

1,304,042

- 10 (34) PRODUCTIVITY
- 11 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
- 12 \$364,579,056

- 14 COUNTY AID FUND
- 15 \$21,552,313
- 16 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND
- 17 2,437,146
- 18 STATE FORESTRY FUND
- 19 4,000,000
- 20 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
- 21 3,924,968
- 22 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
- 23 2,000,000
- 24 MUNICIPAL AID FUND
- 25 30,136,193
- 26 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
- 27 42,433,513
- 28 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
- 29 13,335,074
- 30 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND
- 31 32,911,942
- 32 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND
- 33 12,000,000
- 34 PLANT BOARD FUND
- 35 2,022,599

(3) Youth Services

1 (b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec-2 3 tion (a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations 4 from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth 5 in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there 6 has been transferred a total of one hundred twenty eight million, one hundred 7 fifty eight thousand, three hundred ninety eight dollars (\$128,158,398) or so 8 much thereof that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State 9 shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund 10 account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in 11 this subsection: 12 13 Name of Fund Maximum 14 or Fund Account Allocation 16 17 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 18 \$56,375,113 19 20 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND (1) Dept. of Education Fund Account 21 (2) Educational Television Fund Account 22 23 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account 24 707,633 25 (5) State Library Fund Account 163,261 (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account 26 96,466 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account 389,854 27 (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account 339,751 28 29 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND 30 \$1,696,965 31 32 HUMAN SERVICES FUND 33 (1) Department of Human Services Administration Fund Account 34 (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account 35

2,984,577

1		Children & Family Services Fund Account	
2		County Operations Fund Account	2,148,591
3		Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
4		Medical Services Fund Account	
5	(8)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	
6	(9)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	732,015
7	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	86,749
8	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
9	\$5,95	1,932	
10			
11	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
12	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$244,531
13	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
14	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
15	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
16	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	489,544
17	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
18		and Custody Fund Account	12,524,936
19	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	4,420,675
20	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	266,222
21	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	1,149,359
22	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	4,025,279
23	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	79,171
24	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	5,215,821
25	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
26	\$28,4	15,538	
27			
28	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
29	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$1,068,242
30	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	896,088
31	(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
32	(4)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	354,719
33	(5)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	730,741
34	(6)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	200,927
35	(7)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	266,215
			-

As Engrossed:	3	/22	95	4/5	/95
---------------	---	------------	----	-----	-----

35 *244,765*

SB 549

1	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	3,524,193
2	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	3,013,030
3	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	1,951,203
4	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
5		INDIGENT CARE	51,499
6	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	187,599
7	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	655,162
8	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	4,266,793
9	(15)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	112,891
10	(16)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	77,182
11	(17)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	36,545
12	(18)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	279,866
13	(19)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	230,803
14	(20)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	1,662,773
15	(21)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	90,470
16	(22)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	73,200
17	(23)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	241,080
18	(24)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	894,515
19	(25)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	295,513
20	(26)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	84,256
21	(27)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	157,905
22	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	20,317
23	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	22,868
24	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	35,772
25	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	44,116
26	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	390,696
27	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	238,542
28	(34)	PRODUCTIVITY	5,000,000
29	TOTAL	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
30	\$27,1	55,721	
31			
32	COUNT	Y AID FUND	
33			
34	CRIME	INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	

```
1 STATE FORESTRY FUND
 2 216,810
 3 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
 4 5,925,226
 5 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
 7 MUNICIPAL AID FUND
 g
 9 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
10 920,236
11 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
12
13 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND
                                                                    1,041,247
14 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND
15
16 PLANT BOARD FUND
17 214,845
18
19
       (b-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in
20 subsections (a) and (b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then
21 make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribu-
22 tion, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed
23 below until there has been transferred a total of sixteen million, four
24 hundred thirty eight thousand, nine hundred twenty six dollars ($16,438,926)
25 or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of
26 State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund
27 account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in
28 this subsection:
29
30
31 Name of Fund
                                                                           Maximum
32 or Fund Account
                                                                        Allocation
34
35 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND
36
```

1			
2	DEPART	TMENT OF EDUCATION FUND	
3	(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account	
4	(2)	Educational Television Fund Account	
5	(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account	
6	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	
7	(5)	State Library Fund Account	
8	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
9	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	
10	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
11	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND	
12			
13			
14	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	
15	(1)	Department of Human Services	
16		Administration Fund Account	
17	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
18	(3)	Youth Services	
19	(4)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	
20	(5)	County Operations Fund Account	
21	(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
22	(7)	Medical Services Fund Account	
23	(8)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	
24	(9)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	\$3,961,190
25	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
26	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$3,961,190
27			
28	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
29	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$292,150
30	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
31	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
32	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	51,101
33	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	150,083
34	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
35		and Custody Fund Account	1,465,197

- 1 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account
- 2 (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
- 3 (9) State Military Department Fund Account
- 4 (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account 937,897
- 5 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
- 6 (12) State General Services Fund Account 7,495,282
- 7 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND \$10,391,710

- 9 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
- 10 (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
- 11 (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
- 12 (3) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND
- 13 (4) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
- 14 (5) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND 50,000
- 15 (6) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
- 16 (7) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND
- 17 (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
- 18 (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
- 19 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
- 20 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
- 21 INDIGENT CARE
- 22 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
- 23 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
- 24 (14) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
- 25 (15) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 26 (16) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 27 (17) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 28 (18) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 29 (19) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 30 (20) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 31 (21) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 32 (22) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 33 (23) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 34 (24) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 35 (25) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

- 1 (26) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 2 (27) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 3 (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 4 (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 5 (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 6 (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 7 (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 8 (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 9 (34) PRODUCTIVITY
- 10 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION

\$50,000

11

12 COUNTY AID FUND

13

- 14 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND
- 15 STATE FORESTRY FUND
- 16 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
- 17 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
- 18 MUNICIPAL AID FUND

19

- 20 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
- 21 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
- 22 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 2,036,026
- 23 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND
- 24 PLANT BOARD FUND
- 25 (c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec-
- 26 tions (a), (b), and (b-1) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then
- 27 make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribu-
- 28 tion, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed
- 29 below until there has been transferred a total of four million, eight hundred
- 30 twenty seven thousand, nine hundred twelve dollars (\$4,827,912) or so much
- 31 thereof that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall
- 32 make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
- 33 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
- 34 subsection:

1				
2	Name of	f Fund	d	Maximum
3	or Fund	d Acco	ount	Allocation
5				
6	PUBLIC	SCHO	OL FUND	\$700,000
7				
8	DEPARTI	MENT (OF EDUCATION FUND	
9		(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account	
10		(2)	Educational Television Fund Account	
11		(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account	
12		(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	
13		(5)	State Library Fund Account	
14		(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
15		(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	18,522
16		(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
17	TOTAL (GENERA	AL ED. FUND	\$18,522
18				
19	HUMAN :	SERVI	CES FUND	
20		(1)	Department of Human Services	
21			Administration Fund Account	
22		(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
23		(3)	Youth Services	\$1,686,300
24		(4)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	
25		(5)	County Operations Fund Account	
26		(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
27	(7) 1	Medica	al Services Fund Account	
28		(8)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	
29		(9)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	
30		(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
31	TOTAL 1	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	\$1,686,300
32				
33	STATE (GENERA	AL GOVERNMENT FUND	
34		(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	
35		(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
36		(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	

1	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
2	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	
3	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
4		and Custody Fund Account	
5	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	
6	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
7	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	
8	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	95,006
9	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
10	(12) State	General Services Fund Account 1,001,7	97
11	TOTAL STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND \$1	,096,803
12			
13	INSTITUTION	S OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
14	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
15	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	135,000
16	(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
17	(4)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
18	(5)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
19	(6)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
20	(7)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	
21	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	,000,000
22	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	
23	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	
24	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
25		INDIGENT CARE	
26	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	1,000
27	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
28	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
29	(15)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
30	(16)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
31	(17)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
32	(18)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
33	(19)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
34	(20)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
35	(21)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	

1	(22)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
2	(23)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	20,000
3	(24)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
4	(25)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
5	(26)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
6	(27)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
7	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
8	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	85,287
9	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
10	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
11	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
12	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
13	(34)	PRODUCTIVITY	
14	TOTAL I	NSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$1,241,287
15			
16	COUNTY AID	FUND	
17	CRIME INFOR	MATION SYSTEM FUND	
18	STATE FORES	TRY FUND	
19	MERIT ADJUS	TMENT FUND	
20	MOTOR VEHIC	LE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
21	MUNICIPAL A	ID FUND	
22	PUBLIC HEAL	TH FUND	
23	STATE CENTR	AL SERVICES FUND	
24	DEPT. OF AR	KANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	
25	FUTURE OPER	ATIONS RESERVE FUND	
26	PLANT BOARD	FUND	\$85,000
27			
28	(c-1)	After making the maximum annual allocations provided	for in
29	subsections	(a), (b), (b-1), and (c) of this section, the Treas	urer of State
30	shall then	make allocations from the remaining general revenues	available for
31	distributio	n, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and	fund accounts
32	listed belo	w until there has been transferred a total of four m	illion, six
33	hundred twe	nty thousand, eight hundred forty four dollars (\$4,6	20,844) or so
34	much thereo	f that may become available; provided, that the Trea	surer of State
35	shall make	such monthly allocations in accordance with each fun	d or fund

```
1 account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in
 2 this subsection:
 3
 5 Name of Fund
                                                                            Maximum
 6 or Fund Account
                                                                         Allocation
 8
 9 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND
10
11 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND
     (1) Dept. of Education Fund Account
12
13
     (2) Educational Television Fund Account
     (3) School for the Blind Fund Account
14
     (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account
15
     (5) State Library Fund Account
16
     (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account
17
18
     (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account
     (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account
19
20 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND
21
22
23 HUMAN SERVICES FUND
24
25
     (1) Department of Human Services
         Administration Fund Account
26
     (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account
27
     (3) Youth Services
                                                                    1,686,300
28
29
     (4) Children & Family Services Fund Account
                                                                      931,110
     (5) County Operations Fund Account
30
     (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account
31
     (7) Medical Services Fund Account
32
33
     (8) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account
     (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account
34
    (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account
35
36 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND
                                                                   $2,617,410
```

1		
2	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
3		
4	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account
5	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account
6	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account
7	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account
8	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account
9	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care
10		and Custody Fund Account
11	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account
12	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
13	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account
14	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account
15	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
16	(12)	State General Services Fund Account 1,878,434
17	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND \$1,878,434
18		
19	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
19 20		TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
	(1)	
20	(1) (2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
20 21	(1)(2)(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
20 21 22	(1)(2)(3)(4)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND
20 21 22 23	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
2021222324	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
202122232425	 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
20212223242526	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND 125,000
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND 125,000 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND- INDIGENT CARE
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND- INDIGENT CARE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND

(16) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 3 (18) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (19) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 4 (20) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 6 (21) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (22) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 7 (23) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 8 (24) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 9 (25) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 10 (26) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 11 (27) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 12 (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 13 14 (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 15 (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 17 (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 18 (34) PRODUCTIVITY 19 20 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION \$125,000 21 22 COUNTY AID FUND 23 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND 24 STATE FORESTRY FUND 25 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 26 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 27 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 28 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 29 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 30 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 31 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND

33 PLANT BOARD FUND

34

32

35 SECTION 33. Arkansas Code §19-5-403 is hereby amended to read as

36

1	follows:
2	" Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1996, and each fiscal
3	year thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general
4	revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July 1996,
5	and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the
6	fiscal year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general
7	revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual
8	allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum
9	allocation as provided in § 19-5-404 (a), (b), (b-1), (c), and (c-1). "
10	
11	SECTION 34. Arkansas Code §19-5-404 is hereby amended to read as
12	follows:
13	
14	" (a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
15	proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
16	below until there has been transferred a total of two billion, five hundred
17	eighty million, one hundred ten thousand, one hundred twenty eight dollars
18	(\$2,580,110,128) or so much thereof as may become available; provided, that
19	the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with
20	each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such
21	allocations set forth in this subsection:
22	
23	Name of Fund Maximum
24 25	or Fund Account Allocation
26	
27	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND \$1,260,209,912
28	
29	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND
30	(1) Dept. of Education Fund Account \$11,324,579
31	(2) Educational Television Fund Account 3,618,564
32	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account 4,259,207
	(0, 00:1001 101 0110 11100 1110 11100 1110 11100 1110 11100 1
33	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account 6,772,642
33 34	

14,478,019

(7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account

1	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	9,660,064
2	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND	\$55,644,323
3			
4	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	
5	(1)	Department of Human Services	
6		Administration Fund Account	\$13,277,149
7	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	9,864,758
8	(3)	Youth Services	28,026,607
9	(4)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	37,836,557
10	(5)	County Operations Fund Account	33,408,620
11	(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	36,854,264
12	(7)	Medical Services Fund Account	2,856,494
13	(8)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	268,733,360
14	(9)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	45,277,162
15	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	1,711,059
16	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$477,846,030
17			
18	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
19	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$4,129,195
20	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	2,250,014
21	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	6,602,009
22	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	7,436,548
23	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	8,199,853
24	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
25		and Custody Fund Account	107,441,919
26	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	22,278,528
27	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	2,746,359
28	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	6,637,203
29	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	15,412,200
30	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	2,901,316
31	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	33,368,514
32	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$219,403,658
33			
34	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
35	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$33,405,005

1	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	5,886,505
2	(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	519,365
3	(4)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	14,122,345
4	(5)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	11,996,982
5	(6)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	9,526,182
6	(7)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	3,979,182
7	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	109,537,742
8	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	36,852,004
9	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	53,611,142
10	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
11		INDIGENT CARE	4,934,708
12	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	8,021,241
13	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	14,053,915
14	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	30,099,136
15	(15)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,024,298
16	(16)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,353,320
17	(17)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	855,015
18	(18)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,266,364
19	(19)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	4,465,167
20	(20)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,110,386
21	(21)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	4,574,520
22	(22)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	1,472,953
23	(23)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,024,241
24	(24)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	10,425,735
25	(25)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,800,703
26	(26)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	879,188
27	(27)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,447,542
28	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,167,919
29	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	849,050
30	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,603,324
31	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,605,383
32	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	2,721,631
33	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,542,584
34	(34)	PRODUCTIVITY	5,000,000
35	TOTAL	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$391,734,777

1		
2	COUNTY AID FUND	\$21,552,313
3	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	2,681,911
4	STATE FORESTRY FUND	4,216,810
5	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	9,850,194
6	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	2,000,000
7	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	30,136,193
8	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	43,353,749
9	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	13,335,074
10	DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	33,907,740
11	FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND	12,000,000
12	PLANT BOARD FUND	2,237,444
13		
14		
15	(b) After making the maximum annual allocations pr	rovided for in subsec-
16	tions (a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall	l then make allocations
17	from the remaining general revenues available for distr	ribution, as set forth
18	in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts list	ted below until there
19	has been transferred a total of seventy three million,	two hundred thirty nine
20	thousand, eight hundred seventy two dollars (\$73,239,83	72) or so much thereof
21	that may become available; provided, that the Treasure	r of State shall make
22	such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund of	or fund account's
23	proportionate part of the total of all such allocations	s set forth in this
24	subsection:	
25		
26	Name of Fund	Maximum
2 7	or Fund Account	Allocation
29		
30	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	
31		
32	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND	
33	(1) Dept. of Education Fund Account	\$63,403
34	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	
35	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	
36	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	28,554

1	(5)	State Library Fund Account	862
2	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
3	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	
4	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
5	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND	\$92,819
6			
7	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	
8	(1)	Department of Human Services	
9		Administration Fund Account	
10	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
11	(3)	Youth Services	652,341
12	(4)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	
13	(5)	County Operations Fund Account	
14	(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	79,386
15	(7)	Medical Services Fund Account	
16	(8)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	19,049,365
17	(9)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	42,871
18	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
19			
20	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$19,823,963
21			
22	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
23	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$2,422
24	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	678
25	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
26	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
27	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	
28	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
29		and Custody Fund Account	4,678,523
30	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	4,196,184
31	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	20,032
32	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	
33	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
34	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
35	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	2,036,640

1	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$10,934,479
2			
3	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
4	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
5	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	
6	(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
7	(4)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
8	(5)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
9	(6)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
10	(7)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	
11	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	1,000,000
12	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	100,000
13	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	
14	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
15		INDIGENT CARE	
16	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	
17	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
18	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
19	(15)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
20	(16)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
21	(17)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
22	(18)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
23	(19)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
24	(20)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
25	(21)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
26	(22)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
27	(23)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
28	(24)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,067
29	(25)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
30	(26)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	50
31	(27)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
32	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
33	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
34	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
35	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	

1	(32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
2	(33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
3	(34) PRODUCTIVITY	4,026,316
4	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$5,129,433
5		
6	COUNTY AID FUND	
7		
8	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	5,883
9	STATE FORESTRY FUND	
10		
11	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	29,717,454
12	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
13		
14	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	
15		
16	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	500,000
17	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	2,000,000
18	DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	
19		
	FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND	5,000,000
21	PLANT BOARD FUND	35,841
22		
23	(b-1) After making the maximum annual allocations pr	
	subsections (a) and (b) of this section, the Treasurer of	
	make allocations from the remaining general revenues avai	
	tion, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and f	
27		
28	thousand, seven hundred ninety nine dollars (\$10,601,799)	
29	that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of	
30	such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or	
31	proportionate part of the total of all such allocations s	et forth in this
32	subsection:	
33	Mana of Thurst	34'
	Name of Fund	Maximum
35	or Fund Account	Allocation

```
1
 2.
 3 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND
 5
 6 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND
     (1) Dept. of Education Fund Account
 7
     (2) Educational Television Fund Account
 g
     (3) School for the Blind Fund Account
 9
     (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account
10
     (5) State Library Fund Account
11
     (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account
12
     (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account
13
14
     (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account
15 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND
16
17
18 HUMAN SERVICES FUND
     (1) Department of Human Services
19
20
         Administration Fund Account
21
     (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account
     (3) Youth Services
22
23
     (4) Children & Family Services Fund Account
2.4
     (5) County Operations Fund Account
25
     (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account
     (7) Medical Services Fund Account
26
27
     (8) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account
     (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account
28
    (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account
29
30 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND
31
32 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
33
     (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account
                                                                     $265,000
     (2) Department of Labor Fund Account
34
     (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account
35
```

1	(1)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
2		Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	137,000
3		Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	137,000
4	(0)	and Custody Fund Account	1,501,828
5	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	1,301,020
6		Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
7		State Military Department Fund Account	
8		Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	1,032,572
9		Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	1,032,372
10		State General Services Fund Account	5 570 272
11	, ,	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	5,579,373 \$8,515,773
12	IOIAL	SIAIE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FOND	ÇO, JIJ, 773
13	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
14	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
15	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	
16	(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
17	(4)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
18	(5)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	50,000
19	(6)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
20	(7)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	
21	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	
22	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	
23	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	
24	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
25		INDIGENT CARE	
26	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	
27	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
28	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
29	(15)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
30	(16)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
31	(17)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
32	(18)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
33	(19)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
34	(20)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	

35 (21) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND

(22) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (23) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 3 (24) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (25) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 4 (26) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (27) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 7 (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND R (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 9 (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 10 11 (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 12 (34) PRODUCTIVITY 13 14 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION \$50,000 15 16 COUNTY AID FUND 17 18 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND 19 STATE FORESTRY FUND 20 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 21 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 22 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 23 24 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 25 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 26 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND \$2,036,026 27 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 28 PLANT BOARD FUND 29 (c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec-31 tions (a), (b), and (b-1) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then 32 make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribu-33 tion, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed

34 below until there has been transferred a total of twenty million, one hundred 35 five thousand, thirty two dollars (\$20,105,032) or so much thereof that may

36

1	become avai	lable; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall	make such
2	monthly all	ocations in accordance with each fund or fund acco	unt's proportion-
3	ate part of	the total of all such allocations set forth in th	is subsection:
4			
5			
6	Name of Fun	đ	Maximum
7	or Fund Acc	ount	Allocation
9			
10	PUBLIC SCHO	OL FUND	\$950,000
11			
12	DEPARTMENT	OF EDUCATION FUND	
13	(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account	
14	(2)	Educational Television Fund Account	
15	(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account	
16	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	
17	(5)	State Library Fund Account	
18	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
19	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	20,766
20	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
21	TOTAL GENER	AL ED. FUND	\$20,766
22			
23	HUMAN SERVI	CES FUND	
24	(1)	Department of Human Services	
25		Administration Fund Account	
26	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
27	(3)	Youth Services	3,372,600
28	(4)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	
29	(5)	County Operations Fund Account	
30	(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
31	(7)	Medical Services Fund Account	
32	(8)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	
33	(9)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	3,244,986
34	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
35	TOTAL HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	\$6,617,586

1	STATE GENERA	AL GOVERNMENT FUND	
2	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$27,150
3	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
4	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	2,850
5	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
6	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	31,382
7	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
8		and Custody Fund Account	7,056,270
9	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	1,313,130
10	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
11	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	
12	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	96,957
13	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
14	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	1,353,797
15	TOTAL STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$9,881,536
16			
17	INSTITUTIONS	S OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
18	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
19	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	135,000
20	(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
21	(4)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
22	(5)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
23	(6)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
24	(7)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	
25	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	1,980,000
26	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	125,000
27	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	
28	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
29		INDIGENT CARE	
30	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	
31	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
32	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
33	(15)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
34	(16)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
35	(17)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	

1	(18)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
2	(19)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
3	(20)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
4	(21)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
5	(22)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
6	(23)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	20,000
7	(24)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
8	(25)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
9	(26)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
10	(27)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
11	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
12	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	50,144
13	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
14	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	325,000
15	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
16	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
17	(34)	PRODUCTIVITY	
18	TOTAL INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$2,635,144
19			
20	COUNTY AID	FUND	
21	CRIME INFOR	MATION SYSTEM FUND	
22	STATE FORES	TRY FUND	
23	MERIT ADJUS	TMENT FUND	
24	MOTOR VEHIC	LE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
25	MUNICIPAL A	ID FUND	
26	PUBLIC HEAL	TH FUND	
27	STATE CENTR	AL SERVICES FUND	
28	DEPT. OF AR	KANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	
29	FUTURE OPER	ATIONS RESERVE FUND	
30	PLANT BOARD	FUND	
31			
32	(c-1)	After making the maximum annual allocations provi	ded for in
33	subsections	(a), (b), (b-1), and (c) of this section, the Tr	easurer of State
34	shall then	make allocations from the remaining general reven	ues available for

35 distribution, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts

1 listed below until there has been transferred a total of one million, two 2 hundred fifty five thousand, two hundred forty four dollars (\$1,255,244) or 3 so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of 4 State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund 5 account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in 6 this subsection: 7 8 Name of Fund Maximum 19 or Fund Account Allocation 11 12 13 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 14 15 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND (1) Dept. of Education Fund Account 16 (2) Educational Television Fund Account 17 18 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account 19 20 (5) State Library Fund Account (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account 21 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account 22 23 (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account 24 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND 25 26 HUMAN SERVICES FUND (1) Department of Human Services 27 Administration Fund Account 28 (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account 29 (3) Youth Services 30 (4) Children & Family Services Fund Account 931,110 31 (5) County Operations Fund Account 32 33 (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account (7) Medical Services Fund Account 34 (8) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account 35 36 (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account

1	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
2	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND \$931,110	
3			
4	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
5	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	
6	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
7	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
8	(4)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
9	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	
10	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
11		and Custody Fund Account	
12	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	
13	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
14	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	
15	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
16	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
17	(12)	State General Services Fund Account 224,134	
18	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND \$224,134	
19			
20	INSTI'	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
20 21		TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
	(1)		
21	(1) (2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
21 22	(1)(2)(3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	
21 22 23	(1)(2)(3)(4)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND	
21222324	(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	
2122232425	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	
21 22 23 24 25 26	 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	
21222324252627	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 100,000	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 100,000 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 100,000 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 100,000 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-MT. HOME FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 100,000 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND- INDIGENT CARE	

- 1 (15) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 2 (16) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 3 (17) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 4 (18) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 5 (19) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 6 (20) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 7 (21) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 8 (22) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 9 (23) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 10 (24) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
- 11 (25) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 12 (26) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 13 (27) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 14 (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 15 (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 16 (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 17 (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 18 (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 19 (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
- 20 (34) PRODUCTIVITY
- 21 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION

\$100,000

22

- 23 COUNTY AID FUND
- 24 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND
- 25 STATE FORESTRY FUND
- 26 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND
- 27 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND
- 28 MUNICIPAL AID FUND
- 29 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
- 30 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND
- 31 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND
- 32 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND
- 33 PLANT BOARD FUND

34

35 SECTION 35. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the

1	Eightieth General Assembly that the distribution of general revenues and the
2	creation of the various funds and fund accounts are essential to be in force
3	at the beginning of the state fiscal year and that in the event that the
4	General Assembly extends beyond the sixty day limit, the effective date of
5	this act would not begin at that time creating confusion and not permitting
6	the agencies to implement those programs as approved by the General Assembly
7	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
8	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
9	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1995.".
10	/s/Russ
11	
12	APPROVED: 4-11-95
13	